Debtor was admitted by this Bench vide order dated 28.02.2019, and Respondent No. 1

was appointed as the IRP.

ii. In furtherance of public announcement made by Respondent No. 1/RP, the applicant,
being the operational creditor of the corporate debtor, submitted its claim for an
amount of Rs. 2,67,00,081/- (Rupees Two Crores Sixty-Seven Lakhs and Eighty-One
Only) in Form-B vide email dated 13.03.2019 to Respondent No. 1/RP, whose claim was
admitted to an extent of Rs. 53,52,598/- (Rupees Fifty-Three Lakhs Fifty-Two Thousand
Five Hundred and Ninety-Eight Only) by Respondent No. 1/RP.

iii. Earlier, an application bearing no. CA No.1122/2019 titled “M/s Industrial
Conbuild Co. Private Limited vs. Sumat Kumar Gupta” was filed before this Bench by
the Applicant, seeking directions to be issued to the Respondent No.

[...]

ongoing CIRP and not to approve the resolution plan qua the Corporate Debtor, which
was dismissed by this Bench vide order dated 22.12.2022.

iv. The CoC in its 23rd meeting held on 25.02.2020, approved the resolution plan
submitted by the Resolution Applicant, namely, Mr. Ajay Yadav & Co., allowing only
1.40%, i.e., Rs. 19,87,00,000/- (Rupees Nineteen Crores Eighty-Seven Lakhs only), of the
alleged admitted claims of the operational creditors; out of which the proposed
amount for realising this figure as per the said resolution plan is Rs. 28,00,000/-
(Rupees Twenty-Eight Lakhs only) and a portion of Rs. 3,20,00,000/- (Rupees Three
Crores Twenty Lakhs Only), amounting to 16.1%, is the admitted claims for statutory
dues, thereby leaving inconsiderate amount of Rs. 23,49,200/- (Rupees Twenty-Three
Lakhs Forty-Nine Thousand and Two Hundred Only) for the Operational Creditors.

v. The admitted claim of Rs. 53,52,598/- of the Applicant constitutes only 2.69% of the
total claims admitted for the operational creditors, and only an amount of Rs. 75,320/-
(Rupees Seventy-Five Thousand Three Hundred and Twenty) would be disbursed to the
Applicant.

3. Respondent No.1/RP filed its reply dated 26.10.2023, vide diary no. 03359/2, wherein
it is submitted that the applicant submitted a false and exaggerated claim of Rs.
2,67,00,081/- which could not be collated as the original claim as per the books of